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FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration and final agency action. On January 12, 2001,

an Amended Order to Show Cause was iss.,ued, by the Department of Insurance against the
Respondent, Future First Financial Group, Inc., alleging that Respondent knew or should have
known t at certam ife insurance policies pur
fraudulently procured by the msureds (vxators) that the Respondent fauled to report the aIleged
- fraudulent conduct to the Department; and that certain “contestable” pob,c1es purchased by the
Respondent for re-sale to custorner_s may not n_ave been.sold to them. under proper legal
circumstances. Respondent timely filed a request for a proceeding pursuant to Section
120.57(1), Florida Statutes. Pursuant to notice, the matter was heard before P. Michael Ruff,

Admmlstratwe Law Judge, Division of Adrmmstratwe Hearings, on August 28,2001.

Aﬁer consxdera’uon of the record and argument presented at hearmg, the Admlmstranve_ .

Law J udge 1ssued hxs Recommended Order on February 18, 2002 (Attached as Exhlblt A). The

Administrative Law Judge recommended that the Respondent be fined an administrative penalty

of $10,000.00 and that its license be placed on probation for two (2) years from the date of the

Final Order, conditioned on such reporting requirements to ‘the Department concerning |

Respondent’s operations as the Department shall reasonably'r’equire.




On March 14, 2002, the Department timely filed exceptions to the Recommended Order.
The Department excepted to the Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendatron On March 5,

.‘2002 Respondent tlmely filed exceptrons to the Recommended Order The Respondent_

excepted o the Fmdrngs of Fact and Conclusions of Law In addltron, on March 5, 2002 the L

Department filed a Notice of Supplemental Authority and on March 4, 2002, William F.
Sweeney filed a Motion to Intervene, Exceptions to Recornmended Order and Motion for Name-
Clearing Hearing'. Cn_ March 12, 2(_)02, the Department _lﬁted a Response to Mr..Sweeney’s
Motion. Neither the Department nor the Respondent filed responses t_o each other’s exceptione, _b
The Exceptions, Motion and Notice will each be addressed below.

" RULING ON DEPARTMENT’S
NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY

‘The: Department filed a notrce of the Opinion or tne Court; the Department’s-Metion for

., Reconsrderatron ‘and Clarrﬁcatron and the Corrected Opmron of the Flrst Drstnct Court of

Appeal; State of Florida, in Accelerated Benefits Comoration v. Department of Insurance, Case
No. 1D01-853, corrected opinion entered February 26, 2002. The case was offered relative to
the issue of whether Section 626.989(6), Florida Statutes requires actual knowledge on the part
of the ‘licensees required to make reports to the Department.

At the hearrng, thrs case was offered for official recognition by the Department in the

'form of the lower tribunal proceedmgs, DeDartment of Insurance Vs, Accelerated Beneﬁts‘ -

Corporation, DOAH Case No. 00-3073, and was accepted for official recogmtlon wrthout
objection. The Corrected Opinion of the First District Court of Appeal affirms the Final Order ‘
revokmg Accelerated Beneﬁts Corporation’s hcense as a vratrcal settlement provider. There

being no objectron filed by the Respondent in the present case, to the Notice of Supplemental



Authority, the opinion entered by the First District Court in Accelerated Benefits Corporation v.
Department of Insurance, C‘ase No. 1D01-853 is accepted as part of this record.
RULING ON WILLIAM F. SWEENEY S

MOTION TO INTERVENE EXCEPTIONS TO RECOMMENDED ORDER AND
MOTION FOR NAME CLEARING HEARING

Counsel for William F. Sweeney, filed a Motion to Intervene, to file exceptions and for a
hearing te have his name cleared.on the basis that he was defamed by the Recommended Order
in this case, and had no oppormnify to be heard. The record is clear, from his deposition, that -
Mr. Sweeney invoked his fifth-amendment privileges and refused to participate in this case. He

cannot now complain that he was not given an opportunity to be heard when he previously had

declined to participate in this matter.
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ntervention is appropri
106.205, Florlda Adm1mstrat1ve Code requlres the ﬁhng ofa petmon for 1ntervent10n at least 20
days prior to the final hearing. No such petition was filed by Mr. Sweeney and therefore he was
not granted status as an intervenor in this case. Mr. Sweeney had and has no substantial interest
in this cause. This cause was directed at Future First F inancial Groun, Inc., and not Mr.
Sweeney. Mr. Sweeney is not and was not a Department licensee. No penalty of any kind was

either sought or recommended against Mr. Sweeney, and because no property right peculiar to

R ', Mr Sweeney was mvolved in thls cause none of hlS legal nghts constltutlonal or otherw15e,.

have been aﬁ'ected in this cause. His alleged “substantlal mterest” bemg the besmlrchmg of his
good name” within certain facts found by the Admlmstranve Law Judge in hlS Recommended
Order, was not and is not an injury of the type or nature ‘that an admxmstratlve heanng is

de51gned to protect. Thus, he had no standmg to mtervene to begm with. Royal Palrn Square

Ass’n. v. Sevco Land Corp., 623 So0.2d 533 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993); AmeriSteel Corp. v. Clark,
3 .



691 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1997). His reputation may be involved in his pending criminal trial, but it is

not involved in the present case. Even if it had been, his failure to timely intervene has waived

- that opportumty A person who is not a party or-an 1ntervenor has no standmg to ﬁle exceptrons ‘

to the Recommended Order Accordmgly, Mr Sweeney s Motlons are denred and not accepted B

'RULINGS ON.DEPARTMENT’S EXCEPTIONS
L. The Department filed an extensive number of exceptions to the Recornmended
Order of the Admmrstrative Law Judge When these exceptions are examined closely, the
Department s exceptions ultimately are to the Recommendation and Conclusions of Law #95,
#102 and #104. -
2. With respect to the Department’s exceptions to the recommended penalty, the

Department argues that the Administrative Law Judge failed to consider the Penalty Guideline

;Rule found in Rule Chapter 4-231, Flonda Admrmstratlve Code ‘when determrmng the penalty,
and 1mproperly considered various rmtlgatmg factors to Justrfy that penaltv The Scope SCCthl’l‘
of Rule 4-231.020(1), Florida Administrative Code provides that, “[T]his rule chapter shall apply
to all resident and nonresident insurance agents, customer representatives, solicitors, adjusters,
and claimsb investigators licensed under Chapter 626, Florida Statutes, who are subject to
discipline under Sections 626.611 and 626.621, Florida Statutes.” Not only does this Rule

_ Chapter not lxst speciﬁcally v1at1ca1 settlement prov1ders, vratical settlement providers are not

| sub_]ect to disc1plme under Sections 626 611 and 626. 621 Flonda Statutes Vratrcal settlement S

providers are subject to discipline under Section 626.9914, Florida Statutes, with statutory

'guidelines therein.for the discipline of said providers. For these reasons, the Department’s

reliance on Rule 4-231, Florida Administrative Code, for disputing the Administrative Law

Judge’s recommendation, is rejected.  However, the Department’s exceptions to the
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Recommendation do raise a valid point relative to the Administrative Law Judge’s reasoning for
recommending a fine and probationary period t’or the Respondent. Further discussion of the
' Recommendatlon wﬂl be made below ' _ . o

o 3 | The Department excepts to. Conclusmn of Law #95 in’ paragraphs 6- 8 of 1ts" )
exceptions.  This Conclusion of Law relates to the “Analysis of Unfair Trade Practices
Allegations” and the Department contends that this Conciusion of Law contradicts the Findings
of Fact relatrve to the same Counts addressed m the “Addrtronal Frndmgs section of the
Recommended Order. One of the exceptrons to thls Conclusron of Law is that the
Adrninistrative Law Judge incorrectly stated that the Department conceded that no evidence was
produced to support an “Unfair Trade Practice” allegation for Count 42. A review of the

Department’s Proposed Recommended Final Order supports the Administrative Law Judge in

. thlS regard Paragraph #3 64 of the Department’s Proposed Order states ¢ [T]he eVidence does notﬁ.
support the department s allegatrons relative to the violation of the nfair Insurance Trade "
Practices Act alleged in Counts Thirty-six, Thirty-eight, Thirty-nine, Forty, Fortz-two,_ and
Forty;ﬁve.” [Emphasis added]. Accordingly, the Department’s exception with regard to the
Administrative Law Judge’s discussion of Count 42 from the Amended Order to Show Cause is

rejected.

The other portron of the Department s exceptlon to Conclusron of Law #95 relates to the

o : Admrmstratrve Law J udge concludlng that the ev1dence in support of the non-conceded group of

counts was essentrally identical to the evidence in support of the conceded groups of counts and
| consequently the non-conceded counts should be drsmrssed along with the conceded counts. The
'Admmlstratrve Law Judge’s conclusion that the evidence of unfair trade practices set forth in the

exhibits relatrve to the conceded counts is essentially identical in quantrty, quality and weight to
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the non-conceded counts is refuted by the findings as to each of those same counts in the
“Additional Findings” section, and by the record exhibits relative to each count in question. The
- Department s exhlbrts ‘were placed into 1nd1v1dually bound volumes each related to an
Al'mdtvxdual count. In the conceded counts a smgle document concluswe to proof of commtssron .
of an unfalr trade practice was missing from the Department s exhibits, In the non-conceded
counts, that some document was present. -In each case, that document was Future First's
“Purchase Request Agreement” through which the respectwe mvestors purchased interests in a
given insurance policy. (See, Future First Fmancral Group, Inc., Purchase Request Agreements,
Admitted Trial Exhibits for Counts 2, 5, 41,43 and 44).

The Purchase Request Agreements in questron all represented that the investors’ monies

would be used to purchase death benefit interests in policies beyond the two-year contestabrlrty

_ ‘penod By Juxtaposmg the date of that agreement w1th other exh1b1ts showmg the 1dent1ty of and. 4

the date on which the policy in questlon was 1ssued the Department s allegatlons that Future
First unlawfully placed investors’ monies into policies still within the two-year contestablhty
penod were conclusively estabhshed as expressly found in the “Additional Findings” section.
In the conceded counts, the absence of the respectwe “Purchase Request Agreement precluded
such a juxtaposition and proof. Combining the two groups together in the Conclusions of Law

and dlsmlssmg the non-conceded counts with the conceded counts was an error by the

» Admlmstratrve Law Judge Because the Admlmstratwe Taw Judge erroneously concluded that -

the nature of the evidence was the same for both the conceded and non-conceded counts, this

portron of the Department s exception to Conclusion of Law #95 is- accepted. The third and

.

fourth sentences of Conclusion of Law #95 are rejected and the followmg Conclusmn of Law is

substituted:



o ~ “The allegations in Counts 2, 5, 41, 43 and 44 which were
: not referenced in the Petitioner’s concession, are not identical
charges and were the subject of evidence not identical in
quantity, quality and weight. Conséquently, it is determined
- that the evidence -adduced does support the Department’s
_ allegatrons regardmg the purported violations of the “Unfair

Insurance Trade Practice Act” with regard to Counts 2, 5, 41;

43 and 44 and these Counts should not be dismissed.”

This substituted Conclusion of Law is as or more reasonable than that
portien of Conclusion of Law #95 that was rejected. |

4. The Department excepts to Conclusion of Law #102 relative to the Respondent’s
compliance with reporting requrrements The Department argues that the Administrative Law
Judge should give no mitigation to the Respondent’s “after- the-fact” reporting of fraudulent

insurance practices. Reporting back to the Department what it already knew and had taken

 imposes a duty to report suspected fraudulent insurance practices to the Department when the

licensee knows or believes that such practicee have been or are being committed. In his findings
of fact, and Conclusions of Law, the Administrative Law Judge specifically found such
knowledge on the part of the Respondent at some point prior to the Department’s audit in
February 1999. (See, Findings of Fact #19 and #43, and Conclusions of Law #99, and #100, of
the Recommended Order). (Finding of Fact #43 specifically relates to the business practices of
: "..':the Respondent and ﬁnds that Mr. Sweeney s responsrbrhtres 1nc1uded the verification, at the .
‘time a pohcy was vratrcated that the insurance lnformatron provided wrth any partrcular ﬁle was |
correct and complete). He further found that such knowledge was not reported until after the |
audit and filing of the Order to Show Cause (See, Finding of Fact #75 of tl*e Recommended

Order). Reporting “after-the-fact” information to the Department should not be considered as
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mitigation. Accordingly, this exception is accepted. The first sentence of Conclusion of Law
#102, is rejected, and the remaining sentence of that Concl_usion is accepted as follows:
.- “The fact remains that the unrefuted ‘evidence, culminating _}
" in the above Findings of Fact shows that for a substantial :
perlod of time after it surely had knowledge or belief that : -
such wrongful conduct had occurred on the part of the
viators, the Respondent failed to report these matters”
This modified Conclusion of Law is as or more reasonable than that
portion of Conclusion of 'Law #102 that was rejected.
5. For the reasons set forth in paragraph 4, above, the Department’s exception to
Conclusion of Law #104 is also accepted, and the Conclusion of Law is rejected in part. The last

sentence of Conclusion of Law #104 is rejected and the following Conclusion of Law is

substituted:

, ..The violation should not be mitigated by the fact that it
' d1d report the wrongful acts or fraudulent representations
during the de novo stage of this proceeding before final
agency action and cooperated freely with the Department
throughout the investigation and “free-form” stage of this
- proceeding.
This substituted Conclusion of Law is as or rhore' reasonable than that portion of
Conclusion of Law #104 that was rejected.
RULINGS ON RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS -
L The Respondent excepts to the Prehmmary Statement of the Adrmmstratlve Law. o
| Judge in hls Recommended Order relatlve to admrssron of Petlttoner s Exh1b1ts pursuant to the
“busmess records” exception to the hearsay rule found in Section 90.803(6), Florida Statutes.
The direct and cross-examination of Mr. Stelk, corroborated the testimony -of the Department’s

witness as to the nature and origin of the documents in question. (Tr. 159-160). Mr. Stelk

admitted that the “Purchase Request Agreements” (viatical settlement purchase agreements) in
8




question were proprietary to Future First (Tr. 179-180). Mr. Stelk also admitted that the initials
~of William Sweeney, then a Future First Vice President in charge of underwriting, appeared on

. “several of the Department s exhibxts strpulated that the Purchase Request Agreements 1n

s question contamed mstruct1ons not to use the 1nvestors monies to purchase contestable llfe' L

insurance policies, and adm1tted that contestable pohcres were nonetheless purchased pursuant to
three Purchase Request Agreements. Additionally, Respondent’s own Exhibit 3, offered as a
summary of certain past-sale occurrences relative to the Purchase Request Agreements at issue,
inherently conCeded ‘that the tiiree Agreements were Fnture ‘Firstl‘.husiness records. rTherefore,
even if the Respondent’s hearsay objection were appropriate when made, the Respondentfs later
testimony and exhibits rendered the challenged exhibits admissible to supplement Mr. Stelk’s

testimony.

Respondent objected to the admission of other Departrnent exhibits relative to the
allegatio'ns of failure to r'eport. known or believed frandnlent insurance practices on'the 'grounds |
that said exhibits constituted written hearsay. The Administrative Law Judge admitted these
exhibits correctly because they were not being submitted to prove the truth of the matters
asserted therein, but rather submitted only to show the triggering of the reporting requirement in
Section 626.989(6), Florida Statutes. iTherefore, those exhibits were not subject to the
apphcatron of the hearsay rule Accordmgly, Respondent ] exceptlons to the Prelunmaryv
. Statement of the Recommended Order are rejected |

2. The Respondent excepts to Findings of Fact 6 13, 17, 18 19 and 49 of the
Recommended Order, pertalmng to the admission of exhibits over the Respondent s hearsay
objection. In addition to the reasons set forth in the paragraph 1mmed1ately above, the
Respondent’s exceptions to the Findings of Fact are further rejected because of the following.

9
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The agency’s authority to reject or modify findings of fact is limited by the provisions of Section

120.57(1)(1), Florida Statutes, which ‘provides that “the agency may not reject or modify the

ﬁndmgs of fact unless the agency first determmes from a review. of the entire record and states .

2 :w1th partrculanty in the order that the ﬁndmgs of fact were not based upon competent -
substantial evidence or that the proceedings on which the findings were based did not comply
with essential requirements of law.” |

Because there is competent substantial evidence in the record to support the
Admmrstratrve Law Judge s ﬁndrngs of fact the Department would have to 1mproperly reject the
Administrative Law Judge’s findings of fact to permit the adoption of the Respondent’s
exceptions. The Department cannot reweigh the evidence. The weight‘given to the evidence is

the province of the Administrative Law Judge and carinot be disturbed bvy the agency unless the

ﬁndrngs are not supported by competent substantral evrdence Brogan v. Carter, 671 So 2d 822.

(Fla. lst DCA 1996) Accordingly, Respondent s exceptrons to the F mdings of Fact are rejected ~

3. The Respondent excepts to Conclusion of Law #97 of the Recommended Order
and argues that the Administrative Law Judge disregarded several points with regard to Mr.
Sweeney’s knowledge of what was in his own file, and that the Administrative Law J udge could
not infer “actual vknowledge” based on circumstantial evidence. The Administrative Law Judge

correctly deterrmned that Section 626 989(6), Florida Statutes requrres reporting 1f the person

: | .llcensed under the Code or an employee thereof has knowledge or “belreves” that a fraudulent_ .4 e

act has occurred. The Adrnrmstrative Law Judge goes on to correctly state in Conclusion of Law
#98 that the use of the term “believes” by the Legislature would indicate that a reasonably
informed, subjective opinion by a licensee, chargeable with knowledge of the provisions of the

insurance code, could make a layman’s decision that such a wrongful act or practice had

10
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occurred without the necessity of arriving at a legal conclusion that all of the elements of fraud

-

were actually present. Accordingly, this exception is rejected.

: " 4 -The Respondent excepts to Conclusrons of Law #98 of the Recommended Order .

Rand argues that the Petrtroner should have been requrred to estabhsh that all the elements of fraud B

were present in order to hold the Respondent accountable for its failure to report. As previously
stated in paragraph 3 above, 'the .Administrative Law Judge’s analysis of the legislative intent
relative to the use of the word “believes” in Section 626. 989(6), Florrda Statutes is correct. The
legrslatrve intent by the use of the word “belreves is to have the potent1ally wrongful act be

reported to the D'epartment so that the Department can determine if fraud was actually
| committed. Therefore, Respondent’s exception to Conclusion of Law #98 is rejected.

5. - The Respondent excepts to Conclusion of Law #99 of the Recommended Order.

Because it is not clear from thrs exceptron what the Respondent drsaorees with in this
| Conclusron' this exceptron rs reJected | o |

6. The Respondent excepts to Conclusion of Law #100 of the Recornrnended Order

and argues that there is no evidence in the record to support this conclusion, and that the

Administrative Law Judge did not specrﬁcally determine which Count in the Amended Order to

Show Cause this conclusion relates to. This Conclusion relates to a series of F indings of Fact in

the Recornmended Order wherem the Admmrstratrve Law Judge drscusses the overall busrness ‘

o :_'practrces of the Respondent and further drscusses vanous srgmﬁcant dates relevant to the entrre T

case. It is legally insufficient merely to state that findings are not supported by the record or
were not supported by competent substantial evidence. (S_eg, Hoover v. Agency for Health Care

Administration, 676 So.2d 1380 (F la. 3rd DCA 1996). Accordingly,_ this exception is rejected.
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7. The Respondent excepts to Conclusion of Law #101 of the Recommended Order

and argues that the Admxmstrative Law Judge should have found the ‘non-reporting” totally

S exculpatory ThlS argument is geared more towards Concluswn of Law #102 rather that #101.

Conclusxon of Law #102 has prev1ously been discussed and modrﬁed in the Ruhngs on the' |
Department s Exceptions, paragraph #4‘and in accordance with that discussion; Respondent’s
exception is rejected.

Upon careful con51deration of the record the submlssmns of the parties, and being
otherw15e fully advised in the premises, it is ORDERED

1. The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are adopted in full as the
Department’s Findings of Fact.

2. The Conclusions.of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are adopted in full,

_wrth the exception of the portions of Conclusron of Law #95 and Conclusrons of Law #102 and

#104 dlSCUSSCd above, as the Department s Conclusrons of Law. With respect to Conclusrons of
Law in paragraphs #95, #102 and #104, those conclusion are rejected or modified and substituted '.
conclusions described in the Rulings on Petitioner’s exceptions are adopted. o

3. The Administrative Law Judge’s recommendation that the Department enter a
Final Order ﬁnding that the Respondent has violated Section 626.989(6), Florida Statutes and
. »Sectlon 626 9914(1)(b) Flonda Statutes, by bemg untrustworthy and mcompetent in the above |
partlculars and in the pertment time penods referenced in the Flndmgs ‘of Fact and Conclusmns .
of Law, is accepted. However, the Administrative: Law Judge’s recommendation that
Respondent s hcensure be placed on probationary status for a period of two years conditioned
on such reporting requirements to the Department concermng its operations as the Department

shall reasonably require and, that it be assessed a fine in the amount of $10,000.00 is reje_cted.
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The Administrative Law Judge made a finding of 40 separate violations of Sections
626.989(6) and 626.9914(1)(b), Florida Statutes, yet reco_nnmended only a $10,000.00 fine, with
.. no explanation whatsoever ‘of how he arrived at‘-that ﬁgure Consrdenng the 40 separate

| v1olat10ns of Sectlon 626 9914 Flonda Statutes by the Respondent the recommended monetary- ‘i
fine of the Administrative Law Judge is overly lenient. Further, a finding of a violation of
Section 626.9914, Florida Statutes provides for a mandatory revocation or suspension, with
probatlon bemg in addition to, and not in lieu of, a suspensxon or revocation and/or fine. (See,
Section 626. 9914(2), Florida Statutes) |

Aﬁer a complete review of the record, giving due regard to the mitigation fotmd by the
Administrative Law Judge, and in accordance with the penalties provided for in Section

626.9914, Florida Statutes, it is found that the following penalty should be imposed.

| 1) The repeated v1at1cation of policies within the contestible penod to xnvestors who
ihad requested non—contest:ble pohcres as descnbed in Counts 2,5, 31 43 and 44 demonstrated '
untrustworthiness and incompetence in violation of Section 626.9914(1)(b), Florida Statutes and
- are grounds for the revocation of Future First’s license.

2) In addition, there was record' evidence thatFuture First had actual knowledge of
inconsistencies in the health status of the ‘viators at some point prior to the time of the

Department S February 1999 audit, and there was ev1dence of at least 20 such mconsrstent

. ‘applrcations Further under the Respondent s busmess practlces Mr Sweeney received and e

reviewed the applications for insurance prior to the viatication of the policies (Fmdmg of Fact
#43). Despite the knowledge; the Respondent proceeded to viatieate policies, exposing insurers
of inveStors to‘ potential losses. (See, Findings of Fact #12 and #43 and Conclusions-of Law # 97,
#99, and #103, relative to Counts 2, 5, 8, 9, 10,.11, 13, 14, t7, 18, 19, 23, 24, '2.7, 30, 31, 32,33,
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40 and 42). This further evidences a-violation of Section 626.9914(1)(b), Florida Statutes for its
engaging in fraudulent or dishonest practices, :Qr demonstrating bincompevte_nce' or

- untrustworthiness and presents grounds for the revocation of ,Euﬁlre First’s license.

°3)" " Asto the Resp,bonden't’s failure to report iriconsiétén_cies as to the insuréd’s health

reflected in the insurance application and the viatiqation application, Future First demonstrated
either untrustworthineés or incompetence by failing to réport said fraudulent and inconsistent
applications to the De.partment. until the information was already known to the Department. Asa
résﬁlt, furtﬁer gr_ounds Afor the revocation of Futufé VFirs.t’s Hlicen’_se arefound for the failure to
report the inconsistencies under Section 626.989(6), Florida Staﬁxtes.

Therefore, having given careful consideration to all .éubmissibns by the parties, the

recommendations of the Administrative Law Judge, and the disciplinary provisions of Section

626.9914, Florida Statutes, it is found that the Respon.dent’-s‘ libense should be revoked.

The Administrative Law 'Judge: relies on the case of Brod v. Jernigan, 188 So.2d 575 (Fla.

2nd DCA 1966) to support his position .that the Respondent shouid not be suspended because no
member of the public was hurt or prejudiced by the Respondent’s actions. The Brod case is
disting‘uishabie from this present case. In Brod, the real estate broker was alleged to have
violated a statutory provision when he failed to immediately place $100.00 earnést money in a

trust or esc:ow'account. The court found that this was in fact a technical violation, but only in

" the strictest sense and it involved only one isolated item, with extenuating ci_rcﬁmSta.nc_es.' On~

rehearing the court stated, “what we were doing was merely to point out that the violation
defined by said subsection is a technical violation of thé law governing the real estate business,
not involving actual dishonest or fraudulent conduct or loss to the public, albeit it was a violation

for which some penalty or sanction could be iniposed.-” Brod, supra. In the present case there
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were numerous violations found to have been committed by the Respondent and they were not
merely “technical violations”. Because the penalty irnposed' was “within the permissible range

' 'of statuto'ry‘ law”

.Werss V. De t_of Busmess and Professronal Re ulatlons, 677 So.2d 98 (Fla
5t DCA 1996), itis appropnate to revoke Respondent s hcense
It is well established that an agency may increase or decrease a penalty -recommended by

an Administrative Law Judge. Criminal Justice Standards v. Bradley, 596 S0.2d 661 (Fla. 1992);

» Department of Law Enforcement V. Hood 601 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1992); Sectron 120.57(1)(D),
Florida Statutes. So long as there are standards for the imposition of a penalty, adherence to
“those standards, and adherence to the requirements of Section 120757(1)(1), Florida Statutes; an

agency is free to increase or decrease a penalty recommended by an Administrative Law Judge. |

In the present case, the standards for the imposition of a penalty are enumerated in Section

© 626. 9914 Flonda Statutes and the mcreased penalty is in accordance wrth those standards
‘ Further a complete review of the record has been made as evrdenced by the above drscussrons
and citations to the record, justifying this action. _
ACCORDINGLY, it is ORDERED, as follows:
Resp.ondent’s, Future First Financial Group, Inc.’s, license shall be revoked pursuant to
- Section 626.9914, Florida Statutes immediately upon entry of Vthis Final Order. As a condition of
said revocatron Respondent must proceed 1mmed1ately followrng the effectrve date of the
'revocatlon toconclude the affarrs 1t is transactmg under its lrcense The prov1der may not
solicit, negotlate advertise, or effectuate new contracts. " The Department retains jurisdiction
over the provider until all contracts have been fulfilled or cancelled or have expired. Respondent
may continue to maintain and service viaticated policies subject to the approval of the

Department.
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS_ _
‘ Any party to these proceedmgs adversely affected by this Order is entltled to seek rev1ew_
of the Order pursuant to Sectron 120. 68 Flonda Statutes and Rule 9 110 FlaR App P Review .
proceedings must be instituted by filing a petition or Notice of Appeal with the General Counsel,
acting as the agency clerk, at 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0333, and a copy
the same and the ﬁhng fee with the approprlate District Court of appeal within thlrty (30) days of

the rendrtron of this Order.

- Deputy.I_nsurance Comrnissioner Lo
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